CHAPTER 10.

March 1, 1854.

An Act to provide for beging out a Territored Road from Red Wing to Fort Ridgeley.

SECTION.

SECTION. 1 Commissioners appointed to make 3. May adjourn ad. &c. 4. Expense, how paidroad. &cc.

2. Commissioners to meet, &c.

Commissioners appointedto make road, &.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesola, That Doct. Wm. W. Sweney, James Acres and James McGinnis, be, and they are hereby, appointed commissioners to locate and mark a Territorial Road, commencing at Red Wing in Goodhue county, and from thence on the most direct and feasible route to intersect the road authorised to be located from St. Paul, by way of Fort Ridgeley, to the Missouri river, at such point as the said commissioners may deem best.

Commissioners to meet, &c.

Sec. 2. That said commissioners shall meet at the Red Wing House, in Red Wing, on the first Monday of May next at 10 o'clock A. M., and in case any of the commissioners appointed by this act neglect or refuse to act as provided by this act, the others shall appoint some suitable person or persons to fill such vacancy.

May adjourn,

That at the first meeting of said commissioners, they shall designate the time when they will commence the laying out said road, and may adjourn from time to time, as may in their opinion, be necessary.

Expense, how paid.

- Sec. 4. That the necessary expenses incurred for laying out said road, shall be paid by the counties through which said road shall pass in proportion to the length of said road in such counties, the amount to be paid by each county respectively, to be assessed by the commissioners who shall lay out and mark said road vided, the whole amount so paid shall not exceed one hundred
- This act shall take effect and be in force from and after Sec. 5. its passage.

N. C. D. TAYLOR,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

S. B. OLMSTEAD,

President of the Council. Approven-March first, one thousand eight hundred and fiftyfour.

W. A. GORMAN.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE. St. Paul, April 3rd, 1854.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original act on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER.

Secretary of the Territory of Minnesota.